The New York Times/Siena College Poll

September 28-October 2, 2013
700 New York City Likely Voters

MOE +/-3.7%
Q1. Do you feel things in New York City are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx |Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Right direction 47% | 41% | 45% 59% 44% | 44% | 56% 41% 48% 47% 56% | 40% | 64% | 54% | 41% | 49% | 50% | 52% 35% 38% | 53% 38% 49% 51% | 56% | 39% | 46% 40% 53% 43% 41% | 47% 61%
Wrong track 45% | 53% | 46% 38% 52% | 49% | 33% 50% 45% 46% 37% | 51% | 36% | 39% | 53% | 38% | 40% [ 42% 56% 52% | 38% 54% 47% 46% | 33% | 52% | 44% 53% 39% 48% 52% | 48% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 6% | 9% 4% 4% 7% | 11% 9% 7% 7% 7% | 9% 0% 7% 6% | 13% [ 9% 6% 9% 10% 10% 7% 4% 3% 11% 9% | 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 5% 8%
Q2. [Q2-Q4 ROTATED] Is your opinion of Bill de Blasio favorable, not favorable, or haven't you heard enough about Bill de Blasio yet to have an opinion?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i ] Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Favorable 58% | 27% | 66% 53% 56% | 61% | 61% 54% 9% 77% 52% | 62% | 57% | 59% | 64% | 49% | 70% | 55% 42% 66% | 50% 79% 55% 46% | 47% | 70% | 70% 56% 59% 60% 58% | 61% 65%
Not favorable 19% | 53% | 13% 19% 11% | 20% | 18% 22% 73% 3% 26% | 14% | 12% | 18% | 18% | 26% | 8% [ 23% 36% 18% | 30% 4% 11% 27% | 28% | 10% | 10% 17% 21% 16% 12% | 17% 24%
Haven't heard enough 20% | 20% | 19% 25% 31% | 16% | 19% 20% 17% 18% 19% | 21% | 28% | 20% | 17% [ 20% | 21% | 18% 21% 12% | 17% 14% 30% 24% | 23% | 17% | 18% 25% 16% 22% 28% | 20% 11%
Refused 3% | 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Q3. Is your opinion of Joseph Lhota favorable, not favorable, or haven't you heard enough about Joseph Lhota yet to have an opinion?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Favorable 22% | 54% | 16% 20% 10% | 24% | 19% 25% 74% 7% 29% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 22% | 30% | 11% [ 24% 37% 19% | 34% 10% 8% 29% | 32% | 13% | 14% 18% 25% 21% 14% | 24% 27%
Not favorable 36% | 19% | 41% 31% 33% | 32% | 39% 39% 7% 47% 32% | 39% | 28% | 39% | 37% | 35% | 48% [ 33% 21% 45% | 34% 44% 32% 30% | 31% | 40% | 44% 34% 38% 36% 33% | 41% 39%
Haven't heard enough 40% | 28% | 41% 46% 55% | 39% | 41% 34% 18% 45% 36% | 43% | 56% | 42% | 37% | 31% | 39% [ 40% 40% 32% | 29% 45% 54% 38% | 34% | 44% | 39% 45% 35% 40% 50% | 32% 33%
Refused 3% | 0% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Q4. Is your opinion of Adolfo Carrion favorable, not favorable, or haven't you heard enough about Adolfo Carrion yet to have an opinion?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ inHH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Favorable 7% 6% 7% 5% 23% | 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 2% 8% 7% 9% 5% 6% 9% 4% 4%
Not favorable 14% | 14% | 14% 11% 24% | 16% | 14% 10% 16% 14% 15% | 13% | 8% | 14% | 15% [ 12% | 21% | 11% 9% 17% | 11% 11% 19% 15% | 11% 9% | 17% 13% 15% 15% 12% | 15% 15%
Haven't heard enough 76% | 79% | 76% 80% 52% | 76% | 78% 84% 79% 76% 76% | 76% | 84% | 77% | 76% | 77% | 70% | 77% 83% 71% | 80% 78% 70% 76% | 83% | 79% | 70% 76% 76% 75% 75% | 78% 79%
Refused 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% | 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1%
Q5. Is your opinion of Michael Bl berg favorable, not favorable, or haven't you heard enough about Michael BI: berg yet to have an opinion?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i ] Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Favorable 46% | 55% | 43% 48% 47% | 39% | 54% 46% 62% 41% 50% | 43% | 54% | 49% | 39% | 57% | 48% | 49% 41% 30% | 55% 31% 47% 52% | 54% | 35% | 45% 37% 52% 38% 38% | 46% 59%
Not favorable 47% | 44% | 51% 41% 48% | 54% | 39% 46% 33% 53% 44% | 50% | 39% | 48% | 53% [ 36% | 46% | 44% 54% 63% | 39% 64% 44% 41% | 39% | 58% | 49% 57% 40% 55% 58% | 48% 36%
Haven't heard enough 3% | 0% 2% 7% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Refused 4% 1% | 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4%
Q6. Is your opinion of Rudolph Giuliani favorable, not favorable, or haven't you heard enough about Rudolph Giuliani yet to have an opinion?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Favorable 48% | 82% | 40% 54% 49% | 50% | 37% 51% 86% 36% 53% | 44% | 42% | 53% | 49% | 44% | 29% | 52% 74% 42% | 59% 27% 50% 65% | 59% | 38% | 31% 51% 45% 48% 48% | 49% 43%
Not favorable 45% | 13% | 53% 39% 48% | 43% | 53% 44% 10% 57% 43% | 46% | 30% | 44% | 46% [ 50% | 63% | 41% 21% 51% | 36% 68% 35% 28% | 38% | 55% | 59% 43% 46% 46% 40% | 45% 54%
Haven't heard enough 5% 3% 5% 7% 1% 4% 9% 3% 2% 5% 3% 7% | 28% | 1% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 12% 5% 1% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 11% 3% 2%
Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Q7. Is your opinion of David Dinkins favorable, not favorable, or haven't you heard enough about David Dinkins yet to have an opinion?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Favorable 40% | 16% | 49% 28% 56% | 38% | 36% 42% 10% 50% 34% | 45% | 18% | 40% | 44% | 43% | 51% [ 38% 24% 45% | 31% 66% 32% 33% | 30% | 55% | 42% 44% 37% 43% 47% | 39% 36%
Not favorable 37% | 73% | 30% 38% 23% | 38% | 41% 36% 80% 25% 46% | 30% | 17% | 31% | 46% [ 43% | 23% | 43% 54% 34% | 50% 17% 37% 46% | 51% | 21% | 33% 36% 39% 33% 28% | 41% 44%
Haven't heard enough 19% | 9% | 18% 33% 17% | 21% | 20% 18% 9% 23% 17% | 21% | 63% | 29% | 7% 8% | 23% | 15% 20% 16% | 14% 15% 29% 19% | 14% | 21% | 22% 18% 20% 23% 22% | 17% 18%
fused 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
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The New York Times/Siena College Poll
September 28-October 2, 2013
700 New York City Likely Voters

MOE +/-3.7%
Q8. If the el for New York City Mayor were being held today, who would you vote for: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party NYC Borough Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
il h Lhota, the Republi Part:
0seph Lhota, the Republican Farty 19% | 68% | 10% | 20% | 10% | 22% | 17% | 20% 26% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 20% | 28% | 4% | 22% | 43% | 15% | 33% | 2% 9% |30%| 30% | 9% | 7% | 17% | 21% | 15% | 12% | 20% | 25%
Bill de Blasio, the Democratic Party
oy 68% | 19% | 79% 69% 75% | 63% | 73% 67% 61% | 73% | 77% | 76% | 67% | 58% | 86% | 64% 45% 75% | 55% 89% 79% 59% | 53% | 82% | 78% 69% 67% 71% 75% | 71% | 67%
Adolfo Carrion, the Ind d P
olfo Carrion, the Independence Party 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 0% 4% | 1% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 0% 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 1% | 1%
(Vol) Other 1% | 0% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
(Vol) Won't vote 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 10% | 11% | 9% 8% 9% | 12% | 7% 11% 8% | 11% | 7% 7% | 11% [ 10% | 7% | 11% 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 15% 7% | 12% 11% 9% 13% 9% 7% 7%
Q9. How likely would you say you are to vote for [CANDIDATE NAME]? Are you:
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Absolutel tain -- there': h: 1 will
ch::g: f"z e eresmochance TWT) saw | co% | 6a% | 37% | 49% | 65% | 59% | S6% | 56% | 60% | 57% | 59% | 40% | 59% | 63% | 64% | 63% | S1% | 63% | 61% | 57% | 71% | 3% |5a% | 63% |61% | 60% | e2% | se% | 5% | 62% | S6% | s9%
Fairl tain -- it i likely I will ch
r:;'r:i:‘:' ain - itis untikely LIl change | 3196 | 309 | 20% | 42% | 40% | 25% | 29% | 33% | 31% | 31% | 31% | 31% | 52% | 32% | 26% | 28% | 32% | 35% | 20% | 30% | 32% | 22% 39% | 34% | 29% |27% | 31% | 26% | 34% | 24% | 28% | 33% | 32%
Not tain -- | I} h:
m‘; :;; certain --fvery well may change | o | 6% | 5% | 14% | 6% | 7% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 5% | 4% |10% | 9% | 6% | 7% 5% s% | 8% | 4% | 9% | 7% 8% 7% 6% | 5% | 8% | 6%
Not certain at all -- there a good chance |
N N 3% | 4% | 2% 7% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% [ 2% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 3% 7% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
will change my mind
Don't know/No opinion 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Regardless of how you intend to vote, based on your knowledge of their experience and which Jidate do you think would do the best job on each of the following issues facing New York City? [Q10A-Q10H ROTATED]
Q10A. Keeping the city safe from crime
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I[f J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx |Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Joseph Lhota 29% | 69% | 19% 37% 21% | 31% | 28% 32% 93% 12% 39% | 22% | 23% | 28% | 28% | 37% | 13% [ 37% 46% 25% | 45% 9% 19% 38% | 40% | 19% | 20% 23% 34% 22% 18% | 31% 40%
Bill de Blasio 52% | 19% | 63% 43% 57% | 49% | 54% 55% 2% 73% 45% | 58% | 58% | 51% | 56% [ 44% | 69% | 45% 40% 58% | 38% 70% 69% 52% | 38% | 61% | 57% 61% 46% 52% 64% | 53% 46%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 1% | 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 12% | 16% 18% 19% | 19% | 17% 12% 5% 15% 15% | 18% | 17% | 19% | 14% [ 18% | 16% | 16% 14% 16% | 16% 21% 9% 9% 21% | 19% | 20% 14% 19% 23% 14% | 16% 14%
Q10B. Improving public education
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Joseph Lhota 17% | 53% | 10% 21% 9% | 17% | 15% 23% 71% 4% 22% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 19% | 23% | 6% [ 19% 35% 16% | 27% 4% 17% 28% | 23% 8% 9% 17% 18% 14% 15% | 21% 17%
Bill de Blasio 66% | 36% | 75% 61% 69% | 67% | 69% 66% 15% 86% 61% | 71% | 65% | 71% | 68% | 58% | 81% [ 63% 47% 71% | 57% 85% 68% 59% | 54% | 79% | 75% 67% 66% 70% 66% | 67% 73%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 1% | 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 15% | 11% | 14% 17% 19% | 15% | 16% 11% 14% 10% 16% | 15% | 22% | 13% | 12% [ 18% | 11% | 17% 17% 12% | 16% 11% 14% 12% | 21% | 14% | 15% 15% 16% 15% 17% | 11% 10%
Q10C. Pr il ic devel, in New York City
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ inHH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 29% | 63% | 21% 35% 13% | 29% | 35% 31% 86% 14% 37% | 22% | 28% | 31% | 26% | 35% | 17% | 33% 45% 24% | 41% 12% 18% 33% | 42% | 23% | 21% 22% 34% 25% 16% | 31% 43%
Bill de Blasio 56% | 22% | 66% 50% 69% | 54% | 50% 57% 5% 75% 48% | 62% | 47% | 63% | 61% [ 46% | 71% | 50% 41% 62% | 40% 76% 71% 56% | 35% | 67% | 60% 63% 50% 62% 70% | 58% 47%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 1% | 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 15% | 12% 14% 16% | 15% | 15% 11% 9% 10% 14% | 15% | 22% | 5% | 13% [ 19% | 12% | 15% 15% 12% | 17% 10% 9% 9% 22% | 10% | 17% 12% 15% 11% 13% | 10% 10%
Q10D. Addressing city taxes
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Joseph Lhota 25% | 60% | 16% 30% 12% | 23% | 28% 29% 87% 8% 33% | 19% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 32% | 10% | 32% 41% 21% | 39% 6% 17% 33% | 38% | 14% | 15% 19% 29% 22% 14% | 24% 36%
Bill de Blasio 58% | 26% | 68% 54% 67% | 61% | 57% 56% 6% 79% 52% | 63% | 57% | 66% | 62% | 48% | 75% | 53% 44% 65% | 45% 78% 71% 55% | 43% | 69% | 64% 66% 53% 61% 66% | 63% 53%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 16% | 14% | 14% 16% 20% | 14% | 14% 15% 7% 12% 14% | 17% | 19% | 11% | 15% [ 18% | 15% | 15% 15% 13% | 15% 15% 12% 11% | 18% | 16% | 20% 14% 17% 16% 19% | 12% 10%
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Q10E. Addressing the housing needs of New Yorkers
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity ligi J i Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Joseph Lhota 17% | 48% | 11% 17% 9% | 18% | 18% 19% 67% 4% 20% | 15% | 11% | 15% | 17% | 24% | 7% | 18% 36% 11% | 24% 4% 17% 23% | 28% 8% | 10% 16% 18% 14% 14% | 18% 17%
Bill de Blasio 69% | 37% | 77% 67% 68% | 67% | 74% 69% 20% 88% 66% | 72% | 68% | 75% | 73% | 60% | 83% [ 69% 47% 77% | 61% 88% 70% 65% | 54% | 80% | 77% 72% 68% 71% 71% | 70% 74%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 13% | 16% | 11% 15% 22% | 14% | 8% 11% 13% 8% 14% | 12% | 21% | 9% | 10% [ 16% | 10% | 12% 18% 11% | 14% 7% 12% 12% | 17% | 11% | 11% 11% 14% 13% 13% | 11% 9%
Q10F. Dealing with the gap between the rich and poor in New York City
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity ligi ] i Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 15% | 45% | 9% 15% 7% | 15% | 15% 17% 62% 2% 20% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 21% | 4% [ 15% 33% 12% | 23% 2% 12% 20% | 25% 8% 6% 13% 16% 10% 9% 16% 17%
Bill de Blasio 69% | 37% | 78% 64% 71% | 70% | 72% 69% 23% 89% 64% | 74% | 72% | 76% | 73% | 58% | 84% | 68% 49% 74% | 61% 88% 72% 65% | 57% | 79% | 78% 72% 68% 74% 71% | 73% 77%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 16% | 18% | 12% 20% 20% | 14% | 13% 14% 15% 9% 16% | 15% | 17% | 10% | 14% [ 21% | 11% | 17% 18% 14% | 15% 10% 15% 15% | 17% | 13% | 15% 15% 16% 15% 19% | 10% 6%
Q10G. Keeping the city safe from a terrorist attack
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity ligi J i Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 26% | 67% | 18% 32% 13% | 27% | 24% 33% 85% 11% 34% | 20% | 26% | 23% | 27% | 32% | 13% [ 32% 44% 22% | 39% 10% 20% 39% | 32% | 17% | 15% 23% 29% 21% 20% | 27% 33%
Bill de Blasio 49% | 20% | 58% 41% 63% | 45% | 46% 48% 2% 67% 43% | 53% | 54% | 52% | 52% [ 39% | 60% | 47% 34% 54% | 36% 64% 63% 46% | 37% | 59% | 54% 52% 47% 53% 54% | 52% 48%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 24% | 13% | 24% 27% 23% | 26% | 30% 20% 12% 22% 22% | 26% | 21% | 24% | 21% | 28% | 26% | 21% 22% 23% | 24% 26% 16% 15% | 30% | 24% | 30% 24% 24% 26% 25% | 20% 19%
Q10H. Keeping the city safe during a natural disaster
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity ligi J i Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx |Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 28% | 64% | 21% 32% 18% | 28% | 29% 31% 89% 13% 38% | 21% | 21% | 26% | 30% | 34% | 15% [ 33% 42% 23% | 39% 9% 25% 39% | 35% | 17% | 18% 26% 30% 21% 20% | 30% 35%
Bill de Blasio 50% | 22% | 59% 42% 59% | 51% | 47% 49% 2% 69% 43% | 56% | 50% | 55% | 52% [ 44% | 61% | 46% 42% 54% | 38% 70% 59% 45% | 39% | 64% | 56% 53% 48% 56% 56% | 53% 49%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 21% | 14% | 19% 25% 21% | 21% | 23% 19% 9% 18% 19% | 22% | 29% | 18% | 17% | 21% | 22% | 20% 17% 22% | 21% 21% 16% 15% | 25% | 19% | 24% 20% 21% 22% 22% | 16% 16%
Q11. In deciding how you will vote for Mayor this year, which ONE of the following issues will be most important to you? [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity ligi J i Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Education 27% | 18% | 29% 28% 22% | 22% | 34% 26% 9% 33% 22% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 26% | 21% | 36% | 23% 18% 27% | 23% 30% 32% 24% | 19% | 27% | 34% 25% 28% 36% 28% | 29% 29%
City taxes 8% | 19% | 6% 11% 9% | 10% | 6% 7% 19% 6% 12% | 6% 6% 9% 7% | 11% [ 4% 8% 18% 6% 12% 6% 3% 10% | 12% 8% 5% 7% 9% 10% 6% 11% 9%
Housing 11% | 2% | 15% 5% 16% | 13% | 15% 5% 3% 15% 8% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 7% [ 18% | 11% 4% 14% 9% 15% 15% 7% 10% | 15% | 14% 14% 10% 12% 16% 9% 8%
Crime 18% | 24% | 17% 17% 13% | 20% | 17% 22% 38% 12% 20% | 17% | 6% | 18% | 16% | 24% | 11% | 21% 28% 17% | 23% 15% 16% 26% | 21% | 15% | 10% 17% 19% 15% 12% | 21% 20%
Jobs and Unemployment 30% | 31% | 29% 36% 35% | 29% | 22% 38% 27% 30% 33% | 28% | 39% | 23% | 35% | 29% | 27% | 34% 26% 32% | 28% 31% 33% 30% | 32% | 31% | 30% 32% 30% 24% 33% | 29% 29%
(Vol) Something else 1% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4%
Q12. [Q12/13 AND Q14/15 ROTATED] Do you think of Bill de Blasio as more of a liberal, a moderate, or a conservative? [If Liberal: Would you say he is very liberal or only somewhat liberal?] [If Conservative: Would you say he is only somewhat conservative or very conservative?]
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity ligi J i Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Very liberal 33% | 52% | 30% 31% 18% | 34% | 40% 32% 74% 24% 39% | 28% | 26% | 29% | 33% | 45% | 38% [ 33% 32% 31% | 49% 18% 17% 37% | 48% | 22% | 28% 21% 43% 26% 22% | 32% 50%
hat liberal 27% | 20% | 28% 32% 19% | 29% | 32% 23% 15% 32% 27% | 28% | 34% | 34% | 27% | 15% | 35% | 24% 22% 30% | 24% 28% 35% 28% | 26% | 27% | 30% 30% 25% 32% 27% | 34% 25%
Moderate 22% | 15% | 25% 19% 32% | 17% | 18% 28% 4% 29% 18% | 26% | 24% | 21% | 23% | 22% | 17% | 32% 15% 26% | 15% 35% 27% 22% | 11% | 29% | 24% 24% 21% 23% 25% | 22% 20%
hat conservative 5% 1% 6% 6% 8% 8% 1% 5% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 2% 14% 3% 3% 5% 10% 7% 1% 8% 2% 9% 2% 6% 9% 4% 1%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 4% 1% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 9% 8% 17% | 11% | 8% 8% 6% 6% 9% | 10% | 8% 7% | 10% | 13% | 6% 8% 12% 6% 8% 11% 8% 5% 12% | 10% | 14% 12% 8% 10% 13% 6% 4%
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Q13. (If think of de Blasio as a liberal) Do you think Bill de Blasio's views on most issues are too liberal for you, not liberal enough, or just about right?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Too liberal 33% | 80% | 22% 33% 18% | 35% | 30% 39% 89% 7% 42% | 26% | 16% | 31% | 33% [ 46% | 7% | 47% 70% 27% | 47% 9% 19% 45% | 49% | 24% | 10% 27% 37% 28% 22% | 32% 38%
Not liberal enough 6% 2% 5% 7% 11% | 6% 7% 3% 0% 8% 5% 7% 0% 9% 7% 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 4% 13% 2% 2% 2% 8% | 12% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 8%
About right 57% | 12% | 69% 58% 71% | 55% | 58% 56% 8% 82% 52% | 62% | 82% | 60% | 54% | 46% | 82% | 45% 23% 64% | 43% 77% 80% 51% | 41% | 66% | 73% 62% 53% 61% 69% | 60% 51%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 6% 3% 3% 0% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 0% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 1% 6% 1% 0% 3% 8% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4%
Q14. Do you think of Joseph Lhota as more of a liberal, a moderate, or a conservative? [If Liberal: Would you say he is very liberal or only somewhat liberal?] [If Conservative: Would you say he is only somewhat conservative or very conservative?]
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity ligi J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Very liberal 2% | 0% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 4% 1% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 0%
hat liberal 3% 1% | 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 0% 4% 1% 5% 0% 2% 7% 2% 4% 1% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 0% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1%
Moderate 24% | 40% | 19% 30% 6% | 27% | 29% 22% 57% 14% 28% | 21% | 28% | 28% | 20% | 27% | 17% | 29% 31% 23% | 30% 14% 22% 26% | 32% | 22% | 19% 22% 27% 25% 18% | 27% 29%
hat conservative 27% | 31% | 28% 25% 28% | 24% | 28% 30% 30% 28% 29% | 26% | 33% | 31% | 26% | 22% | 29% | 27% 27% 28% | 35% 19% 24% 32% | 26% | 19% | 30% 21% 32% 26% 18% | 27% 40%
Very conservative 22% | 13% | 24% 23% 23% | 20% | 25% 19% 5% 29% 20% | 23% | 20% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 28% | 21% 11% 24% | 16% 29% 24% 18% | 18% | 24% | 26% 20% 23% 20% 22% | 25% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 22% | 16% | 23% 18% 37% | 23% | 16% 22% 7% 23% 21% | 23% | 19% | 17% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 20% 23% 20% | 14% 30% 25% 18% | 22% | 25% | 23% 30% 15% 25% 33% | 14% 11%
Q15. (If think of Lhota as a conservative) Do you think Joseph Lhota's views on most issues are too conservative for you, not conservative enough, or just about right?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I[f ] Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Too conservative 57% | 30% | 62% 57% 56% | 51% | 72% 53% 7% 68% 48% | 64% | 54% | 56% | 61% [ 60% | 77% | 52% 18% 62% | 57% 64% 55% 41% | 54% | 61% | 74% 46% 65% 62% 59% | 59% 60%
Not conservative enough 4% 2% 5% 4% 10% | 5% 0% 6% 7% 4% 6% 3% 9% 0% 8% 2% 1% 5% 13% 6% 2% 5% 10% 8% 3% 5% 0% 9% 2% 2% 6% 5% 1%
About right 31% | 63% | 26% 33% 34% | 35% | 25% 26% 80% 21% 38% | 26% | 33% | 34% | 26% | 33% | 20% [ 33% 59% 22% | 35% 24% 27% 42% | 38% | 28% | 20% 40% 25% 32% 30% | 29% 33%
Don't know/No opinion 7% 6% 7% 7% 0% 8% 3% 14% 7% 7% 8% 7% 4% | 10% | 5% 5% 2% | 10% 10% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 4% 9% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Q16. [Q16-Q17 ROTATED] Thinking about Bill de Blasio so far, do you think there has been too much, too little, or the right amount of coverage of his family and personal life?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I ] Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx |Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Too much 35% | 51% | 32% 36% 27% | 38% | 38% 33% 65% 28% 36% | 34% | 25% | 40% | 34% | 41% | 31% [ 40% 40% 32% | 47% 23% 26% 36% | 46% | 28% | 36% 26% 42% 30% 23% | 40% 50%
Too little 7% 7% | 8% 6% 12% | 5% 6% 6% 10% 7% 9% 6% 2% 9% 8% 5% 6% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 10% 12% 3% 6% 3% 10% 5% 7% 9% 10% 2%
Right amount 47% | 32% | 51% 49% A47% | 46% | 46% 51% 19% 58% 44% | 50% | 65% | 45% | 49% | 42% | 58% | 45% 37% 57% | 39% 60% 55% 48% | 38% | 54% | 49% 53% 44% 54% 56% | 44% 42%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 10% | 10% 9% 14% | 12% | 10% 9% 7% 7% 10% | 11% | 8% 6% | 10% [ 12% | 5% | 10% 14% 5% 9% 9% 10% 4% 14% | 13% | 12% 11% 9% 10% 12% 7% 6%
Q17. Thinking about Joe Lhota so far, do you think there has been too much, too little, or the right amount of coverage of his family and personal life?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I[f J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Too much 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7% 7% 3% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4%
Too little 47% | 50% | 47% 48% 53% | 46% | 44% 45% 45% 50% 44% | 49% | 48% | 52% | 45% | 45% | 46% | 52% 42% 49% | 43% 53% 52% 54% | 36% | 50% | 40% 42% 50% 47% 42% | 51% 51%
Right amount 29% | 37% | 28% 26% 24% | 27% | 31% 29% 41% 24% 33% | 25% | 33% | 30% | 27% | 32% | 31% | 27% 34% 29% | 36% 24% 24% 30% | 36% | 29% | 26% 28% 30% 28% 28% | 29% 31%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 9% | 20% 17% 19% | 22% | 17% 20% 9% 18% 18% | 20% | 12% | 13% | 21% [ 18% | 17% | 15% 18% 14% | 16% 19% 16% 9% 21% | 18% | 25% 22% 14% 19% 23% | 13% 14%
Regardless of how you intend to vote, which lidate do you think... [Q18A-Q18F ROTATED]
Q18A. Understands the needs and problems of people like yourself
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 20% | 57% | 12% 21% 10% | 24% | 17% 21% 77% 5% 27% | 14% | 14% | 20% | 18% | 27% | 7% | 22% 42% 17% | 31% 2% 15% 27% | 30% | 11% | 11% 17% 22% 20% 13% | 20% 26%
Bill de Blasio 67% | 27% | 77% 65% 69% | 62% | 73% 67% 13% 88% 60% | 71% | 73% | 71% | 69% | 55% | 83% [ 66% 41% 72% | 53% 90% 75% 62% | 50% | 78% | 75% 71% 64% 68% 73% | 70% 63%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 13% | 16% | 10% 13% 18% | 14% | 10% 12% 10% 7% 12% | 14% | 13% | 9% | 12% [ 16% | 9% | 12% 17% 11% | 14% 7% 10% 11% | 19% | 11% | 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 9% 11%
Q18B. Has the ability to age New York City's lex government
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ inHH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Joseph Lhota 28% | 66% | 19% 32% 17% | 29% | 26% 30% 89% 11% 37% | 21% | 22% | 29% | 26% | 35% | 15% [ 31% 47% 25% | 41% 8% 20% 38% | 40% | 20% | 15% 23% 32% 25% 21% | 29% 34%
Bill de Blasio 57% | 23% | 66% 50% 68% | 54% | 57% 57% 4% 77% 48% | 63% | 62% | 62% | 58% | 47% | 72% | 55% 37% 64% | 40% 80% 74% 52% | 38% | 65% | 66% 64% 51% 60% 65% | 58% 53%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 15% | 11% | 13% 17% 13% | 16% | 18% 12% 7% 11% 14% | 15% | 16% | 8% | 15% [ 17% | 12% | 13% 16% 10% | 17% 12% 6% 9% 21% | 15% | 17% 12% 16% 14% 12% | 11% 13%
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Q18C. Has a clear vision for New York City
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I[f J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Joseph Lhota 19% | 57% | 12% 20% 7% | 21% | 13% 27% 78% 5% 27% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 19% | 25% | 7% | 20% 40% 16% | 29% 2% 15% 31% | 27% | 11% | 8% 17% 21% 19% 16% | 20% 21%
Bill de Blasio 61% | 22% | 70% 60% 74% | 58% | 64% 56% 9% 82% 55% | 65% | 68% | 64% | 64% | 52% | 77% | 57% 42% 65% | 50% 79% 72% 54% | 49% | 72% | 70% 66% 57% 63% 70% | 61% 59%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 19% | 21% | 16% 20% 17% | 19% | 23% 16% 14% 13% 18% | 20% | 15% | 17% | 16% [ 22% | 15% | 22% 18% 17% | 19% 18% 13% 14% | 22% | 17% | 21% 16% 21% 17% 12% | 19% 20%
Q18D. Is tough enough to make hard d
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity I ] Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 31% | 66% | 23% 34% 13% | 34% | 30% 34% 87% 15% 36% | 26% | 29% | 32% | 29% | 36% | 20% [ 33% 47% 24% | 42% 12% 26% 39% | 40% | 20% | 22% 25% 34% 26% 25% | 29% 39%
Bill de Blasio 52% | 19% | 61% 46% 66% | 49% | 52% 49% 7% 71% 47% | 56% | 58% | 50% | 56% [ 42% | 65% | 48% 39% 58% | 41% 71% 63% 51% | 38% | 62% | 56% 60% 46% 55% 58% | 58% 45%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 14% | 15% 20% 18% | 16% | 18% 16% 6% 13% 16% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 14% [ 21% | 15% | 18% 14% 16% | 15% 17% 11% 9% 20% | 18% | 21% 13% 19% 18% 16% | 12% 15%
Q18E. Can foster compromise between different groups
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 19% | 48% | 12% 23% 8% | 21% | 17% 21% 69% 6% 28% | 12% | 18% | 22% | 16% | 23% | 8% [ 23% 33% 14% | 29% 4% 12% 28% | 23% | 12% | 10% 15% 22% 17% 13% | 21% 23%
Bill de Blasio 63% | 32% | 72% 57% 78% | 58% | 65% 63% 16% 82% 55% | 69% | 69% | 58% | 69% | 56% | 77% | 62% 45% 72% | 50% 86% 71% 58% | 52% | 73% | 70% 69% 59% 63% 69% | 66% 61%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 20% | 15% 20% 12% | 20% | 17% 14% 15% 11% 17% | 17% | 13% | 18% | 15% [ 20% | 14% | 15% 23% 13% | 19% 10% 16% 13% | 24% | 16% | 19% 15% 19% 18% 17% | 12% 16%
Q18F. Will bring about needed change
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx |Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Joseph Lhota 20% | 62% | 12% 19% 7% | 22% | 17% 25% 80% 4% 27% | 14% | 10% | 16% | 23% | 27% | 5% | 23% 42% 14% | 30% 4% 15% 32% | 26% | 12% | 8% 18% 21% 17% 16% | 20% 22%
Bill de Blasio 65% | 19% | 77% 63% 73% | 65% | 68% 61% 5% 88% 57% | 71% | 77% | 72% | 65% | 53% | 83% [ 63% 41% 73% | 52% 88% 75% 60% | 48% | 76% | 75% 69% 62% 69% 73% | 67% 63%
Vol: Adolfo Carrion 0% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Other 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 19% | 10% 17% 19% | 12% | 15% 13% 15% 8% 15% | 14% | 13% | 10% | 11% [ 19% | 11% | 14% 17% 11% | 17% 8% 10% 8% 25% | 12% | 15% 11% 16% 13% 10% | 12% 15%
For each of the following issues that New York City and the next Mayor may face, tell me whether you support or oppose the position | describe. [Q19A-Q19F ROTATED]
Q19A. Do you support or oppose stop and frisk, the police procedure where a police officer detains and searches an individual to determine if the person is carrying a led pon?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ inHH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Support 47% | 72% | 43% 46% 47% | 50% | 37% 53% 89% 34% 56% | 41% | 40% | 41% | 51% | 58% | 27% | 55% 75% 44% | 59% 29% 47% 63% | 58% | 41% | 30% 51% 46% 43% 45% | 52% 44%
Oppose 48% | 23% | 52% 51% 49% | 46% | 57% 44% 8% 61% 40% | 55% | 57% | 56% | 46% [ 34% | 69% | 41% 20% 52% | 38% 65% 50% 32% | 39% | 55% | 65% 45% 49% 54% 50% | 44% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Q19B. Do you support or oppose raising income taxes on New York City resid who make more than $500,000 per year to fund citywide pre-kindergarten?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ inHH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Support 71% | 41% | 78% 69% 76% | 67% | 71% 74% 32% 85% 66% | 74% | 78% | 75% | 71% | 66% | 86% [ 70% 45% 73% | 62% 80% 81% 65% | 57% | 75% | 83% 71% 71% 75% 73% | 73% 70%
Oppose 26% | 56% | 19% 28% 22% | 29% | 24% 25% 64% 12% 31% | 22% | 22% | 24% | 27% | 27% | 12% | 26% 50% 25% | 35% 16% 17% 32% | 37% | 22% | 15% 27% 26% 23% 23% | 26% 27%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% | 4% 0% 1% 2% 7% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Q19C. Do you support or oppose creating more charter schools?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Support 56% | 60% | 53% 67% 61% | 51% | 59% 58% 67% 53% 60% | 53% | 74% | 60% | 53% | 50% | 45% | 66% 59% 46% | 50% 61% 69% 63% | 52% | 55% | 52% 65% 49% 61% 64% | 57% 47%
Oppose 34% | 29% | 37% 26% 25% | 38% | 29% 37% 21% 38% 31% | 36% | 19% | 32% | 39% | 35% | 42% | 27% 31% 46% | 37% 30% 29% 28% | 34% | 36% | 40% 26% 40% 33% 29% | 36% 39%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 11% | 10% 7% 14% | 12% | 12% 5% 12% 9% 9% | 11% | 6% 8% 8% | 15% | 12% | 7% 10% 8% 13% 9% 2% 8% 14% 9% 8% 8% 11% 6% 7% 6% 14%
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Q19D. Do you support or oppose the of the p of ind d general which would have the authority to monitor and review police policy and practices?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity [ J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Support 70% | 49% | 75% 70% 75% | 72% | 71% 66% 34% 82% 64% | 75% | 88% | 79% | 68% | 57% | 83% | 68% 49% 67% | 59% 86% 78% 61% | 61% | 77% | 82% 73% 68% 76% 79% | 70% 66%
Oppose 25% | 45% | 20% 28% 24% | 21% | 23% 31% 59% 16% 33% | 20% | 9% | 17% | 30% | 36% | 12% [ 31% 42% 31% | 35% 13% 19% 35% | 30% | 20% | 15% 24% 27% 20% 17% | 27% 30%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 7% 6% 3% 8% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 8% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 9% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Q19E. Do you support or oppose k ing Ray Kelly as Police C
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree [ in HH |<$50K|$100K $100K+
Support 62% | 85% | 57% 61% 60% | 61% | 58% 62% 90% 52% 68% | 57% | 46% | 60% | 59% | 78% | 50% | 67% 77% 57% | 75% 50% 50% 74% | 75% | 58% | 42% 65% 58% 54% 54% | 67% 64%
Oppose 30% | 9% | 33% 33% 32% | 31% | 32% 28% 6% 40% 25% | 33% | 43% | 34% | 30% | 16% | 38% [ 29% 14% 34% | 16% 45% 41% 22% | 11% | 35% | 45% 29% 31% 35% 38% | 25% 28%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 6% | 9% 5% 8% 9% | 10% 9% 3% 9% 7% | 10% [ 11% | 6% | 11% | 7% | 13% | 4% 9% 9% 9% 5% 9% 5% 13% 6% | 12% 6% 11% 11% 8% 7% 9%
Q19F. Do you support or oppose making affordable housing a top priority?
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union hnicity I J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH |White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree | in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Support 85% | 64% | 90% 81% 90% | 85% | 89% 79% 56% 94% 77% | 91% | 88% | 84% | 86% | 83% | 94% | 83% 70% 84% | 80% 94% 91% 83% | 81% | 89% | 90% 87% 83% 85% 89% | 88% 81%
Oppose 14% | 30% | 9% 18% 9% | 15% [ 9% 19% 39% 6% 20% | 9% | 12% | 16% | 13% | 14% | 5% [ 15% 28% 15% | 18% 5% 8% 17% | 18% 9% 9% 12% 15% 14% 10% | 11% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Q20. If you had to choose, would you prefer a mayor whose top priority is: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party NYC Borough Vote Choice Gender Age Political View Union icity i J Children Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Rep | Dem | Other [Bronx|Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | Lhota | de Blasio| M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv| HH | White | /Black |Hispanic| Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree | in HH |<$50K|$100K |$100K+
Lessening the gap between the rich and
poor in New York City by expanding 3% | 26% | 60% | 50% | 59% | 49% | 61% | 50% | 11% | 68% | 46% | 59% | 58% | 58% | 52% | 50% | 69% | 50% | 31% | 58% | 45% | 65% 60% | 46% | 40% |58% | 67% | 53% | 3% | s51% | 56% | 57% | 53%
affordable housing and access to health
care
Creating a climate that encourages and
sustains job growth by reducing some 40% | 66% | 33% 43% 34% | 44% | 30% 43% 84% 26% 49% | 33% | 42% | 35% | 42% | 40% | 24% | 45% 62% 37% | 47% 30% 32% 49% | 46% | 38% | 26% 40% 39% 40% 35% | 39% 43%
r ions and taxes
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% | 9% 0% 7% 6% | 10% [ 7% 5% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 15% 3% 6% 7% 7% 10% 9% 4% 4%
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Nature of the Sample

New York City Likely Voters
Party X
bli 13%

Democrat 64%

Independent/Other 18%
Borough

Bronx 13%

Brooklyn 29%

Manhattan 28%

Queens 24%

Staten Island 6%
Political View

Liberal 35%

Moderate 40%

Conservative 19%
Union Household

Yes 33%

No 64%
Religion

Catholic 31%

Jewish 14%

Pr 23%

Other 27%
Age

18 to 29 12%

30 to 44 23%

45 to 64 36%

65 and older 20%
Gender

Male 44%

Female 56%
Race/Ethnicity

White 43%

African American/Black 22%

Latino 20%

Other 7%
Education

Less than college degree 42%

College degree or higher 55%
Children in hold

Yes 30%

No 67%
Income

Less than $50,000 33%

$50,000 to $100,000 27%

$100,000 or more 24%
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